increase proceeds from notes payable by approximately the same amount. The net change in cash provided by financing activities is $24,000.
Additionally, the Company identified errors in the exchange rates used to translate certain foreign currency cash flows. Such errors resulted in an
increase to the effects of exchange rate changes on cash of $393,000. The correction of all errors identified will result in a decrease of net cash
used in operating activities of approximately $10.6 million and an increase in net cash used in investing activities by approximately
$10.1 million.

   This restatement does not impact the Company's previously reported net change in cash and cash equivalents in its Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Cash Flows for the three months ended March 31, 2008. Additionally, this restatement does not impact the Company's Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheets or Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for any period presented.

2

Edgar Filing: Crocs, Inc. - Form 8-K

3

   The impact of the above errors in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the quarter ended March 31, 2008 is
summarized as follows:

Three months Ended March 31,

As Reported Adjustment As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Asset Impairment $ � $ 10,813 $ 10,813
Accounts Payable (20,991) (257) (21,248)

Cash used in operating activities (42,693) 10,556 (32,137)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Cash paid for purchases of property and equipment (130) (9,395) (9,525)
Cash paid for intangible assets (439) (776) (1,215)
Restricted cash (1,918) 32 (1,886)

Cash used in investing activities (3,987) (10,139) (14,126)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from note payable, net 44,698 (998) 43,700
Payments on long-term debt and capital lease obligations (9,000) 974 (8,026)

Cash provided by financing activities 41,068 (24) 41,044

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (1,130) (393) (1,523)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (6,742) � (6,742)
Cash and cash equivalents�beginning of period 36,335 � 36,335
Cash and cash equivalents�end of period $ 29,593 $ � $ 29,593

Supplemental disclosure of non-cash, investing and financing
activities:
Accrued purchases of property and equipment and intangibles $ 11,204 $ (11,204) $ �

Accrued purchase of property and equipment $ � $ 8,620 $ 8,620

Accrued purchases of intangibles $ � $ 2,841 $ 2,841

   As a result of the errors described above, management has evaluated its internal controls over financial reporting and concluded that the